FIBERLite CENTRIFUGE, Inc.
Piramoon Technologies
INSTRUCTION
MANUAL
Model
F10BCI–6x500y
High Speed Rotor
For use only in Beckman Coulter Avanti J or HP centrifuges

A.   GENERAL INFORMATION
1. Safety Marks and Notices       2
2. Rotor Model Designations       5
3. Characteristics of Composite Materials     6
4. Rotor Preparation        6
5. Tube and Bottle Preparation      6
6. Rotor Care, Cleaning and Disinfecting     9
7. In Case of Trouble - What To Do      10
8. Product Return Procedure       10
9. Field Rotor Inspection Program (FRIP)     11
10. Warranty Statement        12
• Glossary (including essential centrifugation formulas)   14
• Patents and Trademarks Notice       15
B. RELATIVE CENTRIFUGAL FORCE (RCF) Table     16
Rev. 3/7/8
 © 2005     FIBERLite® CENTRIFUGE / Piramoon Technologies, Inc. (PTI®)
 2 04/05B
1. Safety Marks and Notices
    CAUTION- SAFETY MARK!
This mark points to an important safety instruction in connection with the
operation and handling of the rotor.  Failure to do so may void warranty or result
in damage to the rotor, centrifuge, and in the loss of samples.  The operator is
instructed to follow the accompanying instructions before use or maintenance of
FIBERLite® CENTRIFUGE rotors and accessories.
  WARNING - SAFETY MARK!
This mark signifies a critical safety consideration that must be adhered to.
Failure to do so creates the potential of harm to the rotor, centrifuge and even
personal injury.  The operator is strongly urged to strictly follow all instructions
that accompany this symbol.
IMPORTANT SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS!
- Please read before using your rotor -
             Chemical and Biological Safety
Use solutions, samples or material that are chemically or biologically active or
potentially dangerous mixtures, only after you read, understand:
• all safety documents, data sheets or other information provided by the solutions,
samples, materials, or bio-active material, parts, components, instruments and tools
involved in the experiment,
• all relevant federal and local safety regulations, and
• institute all necessary precautionary and safety steps.
  If a supplier provides any of the biologic products involved in the experiment,
you must familiarize yourself with all cautionary information available from the supplier’s
literature with respect to the origin and properties of these products.  If such information
is inadequate or unavailable, contact your institution’s safety officer.
Rev. 3/7/8
FIBERLite® CENTRIFUGE ROTOR USER MANUAL
© 2005     FIBERLite® CENTRIFUGE / Piramoon Technologies, Inc. (PTI®)
 04/05B         3
  In addition, you must keep the following under consideration at all times before,
during and after centrifugation.